# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6543026

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS - REEL 13552 FRAME 0207

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CREDIT SUISSE AG (AS SUCCESSOR TO CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON)	02/08/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OIL STATES INDUSTRIES, INC.
Street Address:	7701 SOUTH COOPER STREET
City:	ARLINGTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76001

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6698800
Patent Number:	6691733
Patent Number:	6305720

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (650)251-5002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (650)251-5262

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: AMBER HAREZLAK, ESQ.

Address Line 1: SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Address Line 2: 2475 HANOVER STREET

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1564/0002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMBER HAREZLAK
SIGNATURE:	/AH/
DATE SIGNED:	02/09/2021

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Patent 013552#page1.tif source=Patent 013552#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 055265 FRAME: 0686

506496250

source=Patent 013552#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 055265 FRAME: 0687

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS ("Release"), effective as of February 8, 2021, given by Credit Suisse AG (as successor to Credit Suisse First Boston), with an address at Eleven Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10010, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties ("Agent") to Oil States Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with an address at 7701 South Cooper Street, Arlington, TX 76001 ("Grantor"), as follows:

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed that certain U.S. Security Agreement, dated as of February 14, 2001 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and granted to the Agent a security interest in the United States trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed an Assignment of Security Interests in Patents, dated December 2, 2002 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), which was recorded by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 6, 2002, at Reel / Frame no. 013552/0207;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the U.S. Payoff Letter dated October 30, 2003, the Agent, among other things, released and discharged any and all security interests, liens, mortgages, pledges, encumbrances and assignments in any of the property of Grantor under the Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Agent release of record the Agent's security interest in the Patents, and terminate of record the encumbrance created by the Patent Security Agreement and the Security Agreement in respect of the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates, releases, cancels, relinquishes and discharges the security interest in the Patents created by the Patent Security Agreement and the Security Agreement and reassigns, in each case without recourse to or warranty by the Agent, all right, title and interest it has in the Patents to the Grantor.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE GRANTOR'S AND THE COLLATERAL AGENT'S REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS AND TRANSFEREES.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this Release to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

> CREDIT SUISSE AG, acting through its Cayman Islands Branch as Collateral Agent

Name:

Authorized Signatory

Name: Nicolas Thierry

Authorized Signatory

Oil States Industries, Inc.

Title: Vice President and Treasurer

# SCHEDULE A

# <u>Patents</u>

Title	Patent No.	Application No.
REMOTE ARTICULATED CONNECTOR	6,698,800	10/067,095
TAPPING CONNECTOR AND METHOD OF USING SAME	6,691,733	08/963,812
REMOTE ARTICULATED CONNECTOR	6,305,720	09/272,663

**RECORDED: 02/09/2021** 

PATENT REEL: 055265 FRAME: 0690